FRIDAY

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

L. '
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’'s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Pennine Metals C Limited 07257868
In the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice 332 of 2015
Chancery Dwislon, Leeds District Regtstry

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Danlel Smith Joseph P McLean
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square No 1 Whitehall Riverside
London Whitehall Road, Leeds
EC2P 2YU LS1 4BN
"Delele as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 9 June 2015
/
Signed
,_Joint Administrator

Dated qle /1S
Contact Detalls.
You do not have to give any contact Daniel Smith
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you If there Is a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 7184 4300
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companles at -
‘l” lml " ”" I’ ’l Iml | Il y | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A48DUHQQ" —
he #219

12/06/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE



1 , 1
o GrantThornton

I

Our Ref DRS/PAM/BLA/EZF/P97010/

Your Ref

To The Creditors .
Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

9 June 2015
T +44 (0)161 953 6300
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

Drear Sirs wrww grant thortan o uk

Pennine Metals C Limited {PMC) and Pennine Metals A Limited (PMA)

Both In Administration {the Companies)

Joseph P McLean and I were appointed as jomnt administrators of PMC on 16 Apnl 2015 and
were subsequently appointed as jomnt administrators of PMA on 30 Aprd 2015 Tam
authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association and Joseph P McLean 1s authonsed by
The Instatute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland to act as insolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, I enclose a
copy of my statement of proposals

A meeting of creditors has not been convened because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, I am of the opinion that the Companies have
insufficient property to enable a distnbuuon to be made to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contamned n this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within 8 business days of this statement being sent out, a meeting 1s
requisittoned by crecitors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of
the Companues

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Qo2

Darnuel Smmath
Jomnt Admnistrator

The affairs, busmess and property of the Companies are being managed by Dantel Smth and
Joseph P MclLean, appointed as jount administrators

Enc

Chartered Accourdants

Grant Thomeon UK LLP i a imitad Rabifty parnershap registerad in Engiand and Wales No 0C307742 Ragwstered affice Grant Thomton House Melion Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A 51 of members is avatble irom o regisiered office  Grant Thomion LK LLP is arhorised and regutated by the Financeal Condoct Auhonty

{Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 @ meember firm of Grart Thomion Inamabonal Lig (GTIL) GTIL and the mamber fems are not a workiwada partnarshep Services are deliversd by the member frmy GTIL and
it member frma are not agerts af end do not obligate ane another and are not lable for one anather's acts o omissions A st of personinel permitted by Grant Thomion to accept appointmants &3
insoivency practSonars and of thekr respective aythorising bocies may be nepectad at the above sddress  Flease see www grant thomion.co uk for further detafls



o GrantThornton

12

Our Ref DRS/PAM/BLA/EZF/P97010/

Your Ref

To the creditors

9 lune 2015

Dear Sirs

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Sguare
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 353 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6317
www grant thornton ¢o uk

Pennine Metals C Limited (PMC) and Pennine Metals A Limited (PMA)
Both In Administration (the Companies)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Leeds District Registry, Court numbers 332 and 384 of 2015

Introduction

Following our appomtment as joint administrators of Pennimne Metals C Limuted (PMC) on 16
Aprid 2015 and our subsequent appomtment as jomnt admunstrators of Pennme Metals A
Limited (PMA) on 30 Apnl 2015, Joseph P McLean and 1 (the Admuimistrators) are submtting
our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for
achieving the objecuves of the admunstrations  Thus report contains the mformation required
by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functons of the administrators are to be exercised by either or both of them

Statutory information
The Companies' statutory details are as follows

Registered number
Date of incorporation

Registered office

Authorised and 1ssued
share capital

Darector

Colin Anthony Houlithan
Graham Parson
Company Secretary
Sisec Larmuted

Chartered Aceourtants

rPMC
07257868
18 May 2010

¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hatdman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

576,000 ORD 0 50p shares

Shareholding
Nil
Nl

Nil

PMA
07257855
18 May 2010

¢/0 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinnungfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

576,000 ORD 0 50p shares
19,819,000 PREF 0 50p shares

Shareholding
N
Ni

Nil

Grani Thomion UK LLP iy a imeed Rabilty partnership regstered i England and Wales No OC307742 Regestered office Grartt Thomion Houss Malion Streat, Eusten Square Longon NW1 2EP
A Es10f memibers 18 avalkable trom our registered office  Gran: Thamton LK LLP ks authorised and reguiated by the Financkal Conduct Authonty

Grant Themton UK LLP & & member firmn of Grant Thomion Intemational Ltd {(GTIL) GTIL and the member fimns are not a workdwide partnershyp Sarvices are defvered by the member firms. GTIL end ity member fums are
ot agents of #nd do not cbiigate one another and ace no1 Bable for one ancther's acts or omk Alstol | h

raspactive guthorsing bodies may ba inspectad at the above address  Plaase see www.grant thormion.co uk for further datals

by Grant Thormion to accept as and ol hee




22

32

33

33

34

35

36

The administrations ¢ach constitute 'main proceedings’ under the EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings

Background to Administrators’ appointments
PMC and PMA are intermediary holding companies within the Carcraft Group (defined as
Carcraft Group Limited and its subsidiary undertakings)

The Carcraft busmess had been operated within a legal entity named CC Automouve Group
Lid {CCAG) since 1964 The Carcraft business

* was the UK's seventh largest second hand car retatler with an annual nunover of
¢£120 million, seliing 225 cars a week

® was headquartered in leasehold premuses mn Rochdale, North West England and operated
from 10 other leasehold sites across England and Wales

* employed 474 staff prior to redundancies (which had reduced from over 550 historically)

® brokered finance on behalf of 18 external finance providers, and

* provided the Drive Happy Guarantee Package (DHP) which was an MOT, servicing,
warranty and roadstde assistance package, provided to Carcrafr customers

CCAG 15 ulumately owned by Carcraft Group Limuted, as noted in the extract of the Carcraft
Group structure {which excludes dormant entities)

CarcraftGroup
Limited
F]

Pennine Metals A
Limited

[Bimited)

(VI Cerr @l

CC Automotve Group OKM Holdings Ltd All In One Finance !
Limited (isle of Man) Limited

Three entittes within the Carcraft Group are, or have previously been, regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authorty (FCA), and previously the Office of Fair Trading  These
iclude CCAG, UK Car Group Lumnited (UKCG) and All In One Finance Limited (ATOF)

AIOF was the finance arm of the Carcraft Group and 1t provided finance to Carcraft
customers (primanly relating to the DHP packages)

PMA 15 the parent company of UKCG and acted as an intermediary holding company

PMC 15 the parent company of AIOF (acting as an mtermedmry holding company) and 1s 2
subsidiary of PMA



37

38

39

310

312

313

314

315

On 28 March 2014, the Carcrafr business was restructwwed through 2 Management Buy Cut
(MBQO), backed by various discretionary trusts (the Apollo Trusts) Noel and Darren McKee
and Steve Nobes resigned as directors of the Carcraft Group companies at the date of the
MBO (although Steve Nobes was subsequenty appomted as a non-execuuve dicector, see
below)

The CCAG car fleet was primarily financed through vehicle stocking faciliies with Lombard
North Central ple (Lombard), NextGear UK Capital Lumuted (Nextgear), Briush Car Aucuon
Finance Limuted (BCA) and Penmne Stocking Limuted (PSL), which we understand was
connected to the Apollo Trusts

The Chief Executve Officer (CEQ) at the point of the MBO, Robin Bridge, resigned as 2
director on 12 September 2014

The Carcrafr Group incurred significant losses in recent years

® ¢/6 9 nullion mn the financial year ending 30 September 2012

* ¢/10 2 mullion 1n the 18 month petiod ending 31 March 2014, and

¢ c/9 8 mullion 1n the 13 month period ending 30 Aprd 2015 (based on draft management
informatomn)

On 11 September 2014, Colin Houlithan was appointed as the Carcraft Group's new CEO
Prion to this, non-executive directors (including Steve Nobes) were appointed to represent
the interests of the shareholders The new board also included Graham Pearson as Chief
Operaung Officer (COO)

In iate 2014 and early 2015, the directors assessed the posinon of the business and concluded
that the Carctaft Group operated 1n a highly compeuuve market, and had suffered from poor
market reputation, a lack of investment over a number of years, held a high cost base
(including significant rent costs which the directors believed were above the prevailing market
rate), loan notes and an insolvent balance sheet These 1ssues wete exacerbated by legacy

Payment Protection Insurance mus-selling (PPI) claimns

Aganst this backdiop, the directors, who wete 1n the main new appomntees, prepared a
trnaround plan in an attempt to bring the Carcraft business to a breakeven position {with
the ultunate mm of returning to profitability) through a change in focus 1o a hugh volume,
lower margin model This would 1equute significant investment in the Carerafr infrastructure
and see a ratonahisation of costs (including concessions from the Carcraft Group’s landlords)

In January 2015, the new Board approached the Apolio Trusts to provide the equty support
for the turnaround plan

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Furm) was first consulted by the directors of Carcraft Group
Limnited (the ulumate holding company of CCAG, UKCG and PMA) on 5 February 2015
with a view to the Fuum giving advice on the financial position of the Carcraft Group and 1ts
options should the necessary equty support not be provided




316

317

318

319

320

32

322

323

324

325

326

327

Prior to that consultanon, nerther we, nor the Fum had any dealings or mvolvement with the
Carcraft Group, its directors or secretary

Carcraft Group engaged the Furm by letter of engagement dated 6 February 2015 to assist
with an assessment of the options available to it, as well as to identify potenually interested
partes to fund the turnaround plan (should the Apollo Trusts not provide funding)

We understand that on 8 February 2015, the Apollo Trusts confirmed that such equity
support would not be provided and the Apollo Trusts confirmed that they would not object
to a new investor(s) being 1dentified who could support the turnarcund plan

On 9 February 2015, the non-executive duectors (who represented the shareholders) resigned
(as direcrors of Carcraft Group Limted)

On 9 February 2015, the Firm's engagement was widened to include an accelerated process to
idenafy and approach possible parues who may have been mterested 1 suppotting the
turnaround plan as well as purchasing the Carcraft business

Over the course of February and March 2015, 28 interested patties were approached, 12 of
whom signed non-disclosure agreements (NDAs) and were provided wirh the turnaround
plan

On 27 February 2015, the Firm's duty of care under the engagement letter dated
6 February 2015 was extended to include Lombard as the largest stocking funder at that date

Discusstons with interested parties continued, but for the reasons set out above that had
doven the need to create the turnaround plan, only one party retained a credible mnterest 1n
financing a turnaround plan and was prepared to provide the funding to try to implement the
plan

As part of the need to reshape the business, the directors took steps to close the Merseyside
site in March 2015

The business had been unable to pay 1ts liabihties as and when they fell due, and as a result
the rent payments due on 24 March 2015 were not able to be made

In order to mamtam any prospect of deliveting the necessary finanaal support, a short period
of due diligence was required Because of prevaihing legal action, the directors of CCAG and
UKCG sought (and recerved) permission from the FCA o file a Nouce of Tntention to
Appomt Adminsstrators (NOI) on Thursday 16 Aprd 2015 The directors of PMA also filed a
NOI on 16 Apnl 2015

Having considered all the options, the directors of PMC concluded that the most appropnate
route for the Company was for 1t to be placed into admurystration and subsequently, on 16
April 2015 the directors made the direct appointment of the admunistrators i accordance
with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1936




328

329

330

33

332

333

334

42

51

Management continued to explore the structuie for a sale of elements of the Carcraft Group,
whuch was criucally dependent on future rent concessions with the landlords, and a sigmificant
equity mnvestment

Following further negouations, and the concluston of due diligence, the sole remaining
mnterested party confirmed that it would not be able to provide the required level of equity
mvestment and management concluded, on Monday 27 Apnl 2015, that a sale of the Carcraft
business was unlikely and that CCAG, UKCG and PMA should prepare for administration
appontments

A second NOI was filed on the morning of Wednesday 29 April 2015 given that the first

notice was due to expire

At 12 noon on Wednesday 29 April 2015 the largest stock funder to CCAG terminated 1ts
vehicle stocking facility and notified the directors of 1its intention to repossess 1ts vehicles
commencing on Thursday 30 April 2015

In Light of this statement of mtenuon, and having consitdered all the optons, the duectors of
CCAG, UKCG and PMA concluded that the most approprate opuon for the Companies,
their employees and their creditors was for them to be placed into administration and
consequently, on Thursday 30 Apnl 2015, the duectors made the direct appomtments of the
adrministiators in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The objecuve of an administraton 1s to rescue the company as 2 going concern o1 to achieve
a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being i admumistration), or, if nesther of these 1s reasonably
practicable, to realise property m order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferental ereditors

Subsequent to the CCAG, UKCG, PMA and PMC administranons, AIOF was placed into
admurnustration on Tuesday 12 May 2015

Assets and liabilities
The directors have prepared a statement of affans of each Company, which are attached at
Appendix A, togerher with our comments thereon

There will be no prescribed part of floaung charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of
unsecured creditors under Secuion 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as we are not aware of
any floating charge debt not any asset realisations (see below)

Conduct of the Administrations

PMC

As noted above, PMC 1s the mtermediary holding company of AIOF and its only asset 1s 1ts
mvestment in AIOF (which as noted above was placed mto admumstration on 12 May 2015)



52

53

54

55

56

57

58

AIOF's main realisable assets comprise

¢ secured loan book of ¢f3 6 million {secured on Carcraft customers' cars), of which ¢£3 3
rullion 15 subject to block discounting agreements therefore leaving an esumated
¢£100,000 realisable loan book (subject to funure bad debts and collection costs)

¢ secondary loan book (which broadly comprises top up loans on vehicle purchases and
loans to pay for the DHP) of ¢£0 5 milion to £1 million (subject to furure bad debts and
collection costs)

* cash of ¢£460,000 subject to a 1econciliation exercise by Natonal Westmnster Bank plc
{the Bank)

¢ possible cotporation tax refund

AIOF owed cf2 0 million to block discounters (Siemens, Fitachi and Conister) Upon
notification of the impending admunustration appowntment of AIOF (or immediately post
appoiwntment), all three block discounters terminated the agreements and took control of the
underlying loans

Of the secondary (top up and DHP) loans, the large majority were sold to Aktrv Kapital AS
(Aktv) 1n 2014 and {we understand that) borrowers have been noufied of the transfer Akuv
has subsequently been sold to PRA Group (UK) Ltd (PRA)

ATOF's key liabiities comprise

¢ ATOF customer claims as a 1esult of the lack of provision of the DHP (esumated as
between 7,500 and 9,000 customers)

* potental claim from Aktv / PRA 1n respect of the loss that it may suffer as a result of the
cessatuon of the DHP

¢ HMRC VAT habihty in respect of AIOF's period within 2 VAT Group along wath other
Carcraft Group companies

Guven the above, the administrators of ATOF are of the view that there 15 no prospect of
equity value from AIOF and, as such, there 1s no prospect of any asset realisations 1in the
PMC administration

PMA
PMA 1s the intermediary holding company for PMC as well as UKCG, which represents
PMA's only assets

UKCG was placed into adrmumstranon on 30 Apnl 2015 and 1ts potenual assets comprise an

* intercompany debt due from CCAG of ¢£22 million (as well as other intercompany debts
due from currently dormant Carcraft Group ennities which are likely to hold no realisable
value)

* intercompany debt due from PMA of £1 2 milhon (which holds no realisable value)

* investment 1n a remsurance sub group based 1n the Isle of Man (OKM) which 1s 1n run off
We are invesugaung the prospect of realising value from this investment




59

510

511

512

73

74

UKCG's key habihities include

o HMRC VAT hability 1n respect of UKCG's posiuon within a VAT Group along with other
Carcraft Group compantes

& current property lease rent arrears, together with future landlord clauns arising from the
properties where UKCG 15 the
— tenant of the leases
— guarantor to leases where CCAG 15 the tenant

¢ possible future and exsung unpaid Payment Protecuon Insurance (PPI) claims

At the present time the admumistrators have not yet recerved proofs of debt from the
landlords which are likely to make up the large proportion of the UKCG habiliues

The administrators of UKCG are of the view that there 1s no prospect of equity value arising
from UKCG and, as such, there 1s no prospect of any asset realisations in the PMA
administration

Receipts and payments accounts for the administrations
Our receipts and payments accounts are attached at Appendix B covening the perntods

* 16 Apri 2015 to 9 June 2015 for PMC
® 30 Apnl 2015 to 9 June 2015 for PMA

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
There 1s no prospect of any assets realisations i the PMC and PMA admunistrations

The administeators of PMC and PMA are of the view that both Companes have no realisable
property and therefore the administrations will end by the admuinsstrators filing a notice to
dissolve each company, in accordance with paragraph 84 Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
As there will be no asset rezlisations, the adminustrators of both PMC and PMA will not seek
any remuneration

Thete were no pre-adminstration costs ncurred or unpatd at the date of appomtment of the
administrators i relation to PMC and PMA

Background informauon regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at
www wmsolvency-practitioners org uk {navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request

Time costs to date amount to £8,111 1n PMC and £6,002 in PMA An analysts of time 1n
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix C  These ume
costs, together with any incurred to bring the Companies to dissoluuon, will be wntten off




82

Meetings of creditors

Meetings of creditors have not been convened because, n accordance with paragraph 52(1)
of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinton that both Companies have
nsuffictent property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

The proposals contamned in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within esght business days of this statement being sent out, a meeting ts
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of
the Company

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Daniel Srruth
Jomnt Administrator

The affatrs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Damel Smith and
Joseph P McLean, appointed as jownt administrators



Appendix A

A Pennine Metals € Limited and Pennine Metals A Limited
In administration
Statement of Affairs




G 5] A A Pl Adudagon S bl g ] pe it ) s med) ¥ e W i

SUTNL U] ST |

SJ|RLLY §O JUSWHNS O SAION

¥
RN &} RAWEEY]

lﬂ.\u\@‘!

2

FEYOUS 11 paga > plr paarry]

Sra) Coppay s3avci2

[aoprey allorgs Jup oy ) pwping Lo
Buprpas) Haypan Ratam posrusig

]

g SIS ot Bagngra)

At PAIS PRI 5 ROWIAR FtS 0}

{umop 91 " o
Eallamgs BUReOy. L SMEts 0 Srplne [LasspyAp preuneg

saliay) Juaeay Aq pLmoe: 1480

ey wllowngs Tu Ly powuny

(o) vy Lumded W

11.,.
TLaupal) Ry
=pgren

(v aTed wayj pajun)
I[P [BQUAIEI 10} HGREEAR QarSs 0] PRTULT]

s3pijiqe() jo Aewwng - Ty

X

[

S Jupaog B M e

Swy3 pexy o3 efqra Oaery

tieity

S}asS® J0 AdRwwng -

ST0Z (dy 97 IUAWuoddy Jo ajeq

{89BLSZL0) PIIRUN D SEIRN FULDY AuRdiuo?) jO ey




9% 80 S10C sunr 60

0l #L0Z 12A TS SdI

| jo | ebed

000 Buijejoy saujug 6

000 HNe WZo3 'uopuo ‘ejeBsdoysig 6oy panwIr s8sUIWON J1OM 00MD

000 356 ZLH3 ‘velyiopIy ‘ybinquipg ed ybBinquip3 9id 91qeNNb3 ysods 0082

000 Ol LYY Moowew sy 18945 puelod 85 ‘llEH WeMN Ovd paywi (3n) dnoi9 vyd 00dO
399 g ‘weybuiung ‘Aemsussnp

000 foud g| ‘asnoyH uouue) ‘wes | sjuswied Aouepunpay asueuld ‘8a1A1eg Aouanosu] pun4 adueInsu| [eUoIeN 00ND
9S1 L3r ‘Assuer JsljaH

000 18 1934)S uoIun ‘908|d ABISABAN | ‘PSIILIT Z S3UIWON AN[BA dAIIY MM [ENGRD) SOWEY JILUIT | S9UILION 8NjEA SAIY YN |enden sawey 000
IO SWOISND) ¥ SNUBASHNH

000 JUBAS|2) JO SSBIPPE 131Ua 'SPUapIAIP saiojdwa Woly sUonanpa( IN/AAYd 104 SLUOISND @ ANUBASY AH LOHD
S ZLNG 'x9ssng I1sapn ‘“ONIHLHOM ‘Peoy

000 uaiBulieg ‘esnoy abpug uoibuling ‘Aouaajosy| g JuaWwslIo] ¢ Walwebeuew 1980 SLI01SND) P anuansy AH Q0HD

000 HNE WZD3 ‘uopuon ‘siebsdoysig st PaJILIT SIBUILLION HUBY SB3SIBAQ) Ysiug 0099

000 SV0 AED3 'UCpUOT 199G yAUNYIBIRIO £/ 'J00IH Uiy paywi pun4 Auadoud yn uobay 00vD

3 $S3.IppyY AWeN A9y

s10}lpat) Auedwo) - g
pajwi J s|edN duluuadd
d77 XN uojuioy] jueio




05 L6 TT

snag AusdumY]
aypass punsenin §
jquiasa3a b 65 QRN SE URNNUS 10; 1) S RigTIIeRy
AT PR LD RN AR X
SO IWBD T
Aouanor dnasD vand (1] 1a pRIIL SRS SURITLIAY

Tvitl

[T
005 £81'07

TORIE ) ApRIY
ABYIISING M1 INIVILEIANT

PRI Uf QRN T

SIBHY JO JUBWIILIS OF $I10N

005 LI TL
oos 8Tt
OO
]
ooo'eaT’T
o' T
]
L]
L]
8
3

angve ] By

]

Wty dn pagea pus panst)

HOUPRD TRHE 18 WL /ARG P PHAWRT]
{umep uinog) Lepioy slrey? Jujeay ol RIS

[umpyoy sfame Puieag o RO A
Haprpus) uouyp a-ucu wpaadu ve spdans/

[uepoy
slrty Bupieoy o0 pejiouys Auk RUENETE] BLUEE (SIUGHI3H UOU PRIFLN

THIEPAD PRGN 0} SGRITAR S4EIY (EA]

{umtg 1yInaq] HeInSs Ry 11130048 14y 40 ymd propmaxd pEInULLY
anlirgy Tuproy Jayt Ry (0 gl AL PRINRAIST

vty hupkey Aq prmat DGKG

wreppony =iUND WHFOY 40} WIp AR Db BS, PUTIRG

Trukmin) Aura 07} moisiide aisgm Aadod 3 jo i paquaeald prauns)

(v 98ed wou; pajoe)
LOYpAD UMD 0] HORjrar SSSE {2201 PRISWREY

saptigeyf jo Aewwing - TY

=14
005 (65'CE

U@ e

7973 o

UGN (EEsIan 20) )G FPRAT NG G PRITARY)

ey palivoun

4 LGP Sy
ST W L taas)

v Boqieoy o 4 Gy

w1ang Py 1 WS Eaery

Ll Hassy

51955¢ Jo Alewwng - ¢

sT0Z judy 0f wouuicddy §o Jleg
{SS3£5ZL0) PAIUT] Y S|EIIN BUluUAd Auedwod Jo aweN




21 60 5102 *uUnr 60

0L ¥10Z 18A 0S8 Sd!

| jo | abed

00 000°00Z°1 Buijjejo] ssujug §

000 dNE WeZo3 ‘uopuon ‘ajefisdoysig Ggl PSNWIT SB3UIION DIOM  00MD

00 000'00Z't g3¢€ £ Jelsauouely ‘spjaybuiuuidg ‘sienbg UBWPIEH ¢ ‘477 M YooY JuBID O paNw dnoig Jed Hn i/ple)

000 356 ZLHI ‘veyiopiy ‘yBinquip3 "yed ybinquip3 o1d @iqeynb3g ysipoos 00$2
$89 g ‘weybuing ‘Aemsussny)

000 Aold g| ‘asncH uouuen ‘Wea | sjusuwied AJUBpUNpay doUBUI ‘@0IAeS AOUBAJOSU| pun4 esueInsu| [BUONEN OOND
9SS Lar ‘Aesuer “IsijaH

000 1S 188415 UOIUp '9IB|d ASLIBABAA | 'PANIWIT Z S3UILUON SN[BA ALY MM [BIdED SSWEY NI | S9UILON anjeA ANy YN [enden sawey 00MD
1O SWOISNY B SNUBASHINH

000 JUBAS|3L JO SSaIpPE J18jud ‘Spuspiap aaAoldwa woly sucnanpag |N/AAVd 104 SWwoIsnD p anuaasy WH LOHD
ISt ZING X9s8NS 1SM 'ONIHLHOM ‘pecy

000 uojbuuleg ‘esnoH a6pug uoibung ‘AUBA|OSY| g JuBWadIoMS ¢ Juswabeue 199Q SWOISND) g anusAsy WH Q0HD

000 HNE WeD3 'uopuoT ‘alebsdoysig g¢) Pa}ilLi S9AUILION yueg SBasIaAQ ysiug 0099

000 SY0 A£D3 ‘uopuoT 19848 Yanydaoels) 1J 10014 Ui pajiwI pun4 Apadold 3N uobay 00v2

3 $S3IPPY aweN Koy

s10)ipa1) Auedwon - g
pajiwiI ¥ S|e}a| auluuadd
dT7 M uojuioy] juels




Appendix B

*

Pennine Metals C Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 16 April 2015 to 9 June 2015

Recerpts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
000
Payments
000
Balance - 9 June 2015 000

Made up as follows

000




Appendix B

Pennine Metals A Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 30 April 2015 to 9 June 2015

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (L)
000
Payments
000
Balance - 9 June 2015 000

Made up as follows

000




Appendix C

Cc SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information s provided m connection with the admintstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Explanavon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made availlable to creditors or commuttees at
the time of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (te secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks)
are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From
01/07/14
£
Partner 760
Durector 580
Sentor Managcr/ Associate Director 525
Manager 400
Sentor/Executive 305
Administrators, Assistants, 95 to 175

Apprentices and others

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charped at the standard rates used
from ume to ume by Grant Thomton UK LLP VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as
necessary

"



9 90€
00591
QG 591
00591

00 862
8 61¢€

s1ey AUH Say

SLOTT |Sb9T
STy $Z0
STIY 520
SLTTT |ser
00syL ST
05090t J1ee
3 SIH
|eio),

ST LIT'T IS8 ET 00 0£8'T |9 0559'T |SOE 08697 JSSE 1e3eL
Suipes)
STTP 5S¢0 |ega
ST TV SZ0 $1955Y JO SUOIesI{EaY
SL 2T SET suonednsanuj
polidd Sniely
§L 88T SLT SZT9L ST o 08E S0 S101Upa.i]
ETST Sc a1 SLESL'T [SLS SS9P'T  [SOE 81€7 SOE Suwuelg
PuUE UOIENSILILPY

3 siH 3 SIH 3 5JH 3 SIH
10je1)SIUILpY 3AIN3AKY Tageuey T TTTT Tipuued T piepuRIg

SISATUYNY LSOD FNIL 6 dIS - CTOLES0Td - UONEBLSIUIIRY Ul PIJILIT J S|BISN Suuuad




v6 trE [2oo'e Vil £0Z'T 58 5 T9L 5T 856 SET 820'€ S50 v 12301
Buipeap
00 591 Iy 520 A4 1144 $)955Y JO SUQIRSIEIY
00 591 LT 10 S 9T T0 suonednsany|
PoLad snieiy
00 01¢ 80E 5.0 ST 1P S0 SC9L F14Y 06T ST 0 SI0JpAD
18 SvE LEY'S Eo1 SOT'T 6L 52 989 T 856 SET 8887 ge Suuuelg
PUB UCIIRJISIUIWPY

a1ey AP Bay|3 SIH 3 SIH 3 5JH 3 SIH 3 S4H
101 Jolessiuiwpy 3AIINDAXT 1adeuep Jauued pliepuels

SISATYNY 1502 IWIL 6 dIS - ¥65TOT0E - UORBNSIUILIPY U] - PIJWN Y S|2IBW 3UILUdd




